

Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

Legislation Text

File #: SO2016-1623, Version: 1

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1: Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended by changing all the B3-3 Community Shopping District indications and the Ml-1 Limited Manufacturing/Business Park. District symbols and indications as shown on Map No. 13-L in the area bounded by

West Ainslie Street; North Milwaukee Avenue; West Veterans Place; North Lipps Avenue; southeasterly right of way Chicago Northwestern Railway (Santa Fe)

to those of a B3-5 Community Shopping District and a corresponding uses district is hereby established in the area described.

SECTION 2: Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended by changing all the B3-5 Community Shopping District indications symbols and indications as shown on Map No. 13-L in the area bounded by

West Ainslie Street; North Milwaukee Avenue; West Veterans Place; North Lipps Avenue; southeasterly right of way Chicago Northwestern Railway (Santa Fe)

to those of a Planned Development, subject to the use and bulk regulations set forth in the Plan of Development

attached hereto and made a part hereof.

7 ~~"".final for publication

SECTION3: This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and due publication.

Common Address of Property: 4849 - 4873 North Lipps Avenue / 5306 West Ainslie

Street and 4849 North Milwaukee Avenue

J7F,NAL FOR PUBUCATION

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT NO.

Plan of Development Statements

- 1. The area delineated herein as Planned Development Number ("Planned Development") consists of approximately 87,712 square feet of net site area, as more fully depicted on the attached Planned Development Boundary and Property Line Map ("Property"). The property is owned or controlled by Jefferson Place LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Applicant"). The Planned Development is divided into subareas (each, a "Subarea," and collectively, the "Subareas"), as indicated on the Planned Development Boundary and Property Line Map, as defined in Statement Number 4.
- 2. The requirements, obligations and conditions contained within this Planned Development shall be binding on the Applicant, its successors and assigns, and, if different than the Applicant, the legal title holders. All rights granted hereunder to the Applicant shall inure to the benefit of the Applicant's successors and assigns, and, if different than the Applicant, the legal title holder. Furthermore, pursuant to the requirements of Section 17-8-0400 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, the Property, at the time of application for amendments, modifications or changes (administrative, legislative or otherwise) to this Planned Development are made, shall be under single ownership or designated control. Single

designated control is defined in Section 17-8-0400 of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. All applicable official reviews, approvals or permits are required to be obtained by the Applicant or its successors, assignees or grantees. Any dedication or vacation of streets or alleys or grants of easements or any adjustment of the right-of-way shall require a separate submittal to the Department of Transportation on behalf of the Applicant or its successors, assign or grantees. Any requests for grants of privilege, or any items encroaching on the public way, shall be in compliance with the Plans.

Ingress or egress shall be pursuant to the Plans and may be subject to the review and approval of the Department of Planning and Development. Closure of all or any public street or alley during demolition or construction shall be subject to the review and approval of the Department of Transportation.

All work proposed in the public way must be designed and constructed in accordance with the Department of Transportation Construction Standards for Work in the Public Way and in compliance with the Municipal Code of the City of Chicago. Prior to the

Applicant: Jefferson Place LLC

Retail Address: 4849 - 4873 North Lipps Avenue

Residential Address: 5306 West Ainslie Avenue

Date Introduced: March 16,2016 Plan Commission: May 18, 2017

issuance of any Part II approval, the submitted plans must be approved by the Department of Transportation.

4. This Plan of Development consists of sixteen (16) Statements; Bulk Regulations and Data Table; Existing Zoning Map; Existing Land Use Map; Veterans Square Site Plan;' Planned Development Boundary and Property Line Map; Setback Plan; Site Plan; Floor Plan; Landscape Plan; Roof Plan; Affordable Housing Profile Form; and Building Elevations. Full-sized copies of the plans are on file with the Department of Planning and Development. In any instance where a provision of this Planned Development conflicts with the Chicago Building Code, the Building Code shall control. This Planned Development conforms to the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, and all requirements thereto, and satisfies the established criteria for approval as a Planned Development. In case of a conflict between the terms of this Planned Development Ordinance and the Zoning Ordinance, this Planned Development Ordinance shall control

1 5. The following uses are allowed in the area delineated herein:

Sub-Area A:

Artists Live/Work Space (above the ground floor); Dwelling Units (above the ground floor); Animal Services (excluding Shelter, Boarding Kennel, and Stable); Artist Work or Business Equipment Sales and Services; **Business** Sales Space; Support Services; Communication Drinking Service Establishments: Eating and (including, Establishments without limitation, Limited and General Restaurant, Tavern, and Outdoor Patio (at-grade and rooftop)); Financial Services (excluding Payday/Title Secured Loan Store and Pawn Shop); Food and Beverage Retail Sales; Lodging; Medical Services; Office; Personal Services; Repair and Laundry Services (excluding plant on-site); Sports and Recreation Entertainment Cabaret, Outdoor, and Children's Plat (excluding Center); Residential Storage Warehouse; Retail Sales, General; Wireless Communication Facilities (excluding Freestanding Facility); and Parking (accessory as to users ofthe Property, and 45% ofthe ' required residential parking may be leased out on a daily, weekly, or monthly basis to persons who are not residents, tenants, patrons, employees or guests of the users of the Property).

Sub-Area B:

Postal Service: Animal Services (excluding Shelter, Boarding Kennel. Stable): Artist Work or Sales Space; Business Equipment Sales and Services; Business Support Eating Communication Service Establishments; and Drinking Establishments without limitation, Limited and General Restaurant, Tavern, and Outdoor Patio (at-grade and rooftop)); Financial Services (excluding Payday/Title Secured Loan

Applicant: Jefferson Place LLC

Retail Address: 4849 - 4873 North Lipps Avenue

Residential Address: 5306 West Ainslie Avenue

Date Introduced: March 16,2016 Plan Commission: May 18,2017

> Beverage Store and Pawn Shop); Food Retail Sales; Lodging; and Medical Services; Office; Personal Laundry Services; Repair and Services (excluding Recreation (excluding plant on-site); Sports and Cabaret, Children's Plat Center): Residential Entertainment Outdoor, and Warehouse; Retail Wireless Communication Storage Sales, General; Facilities (excluding Freestanding Facility); and Parking (Accessory and Non-Accessory).

6. On-Premise signs and temporary signs, such as construction and

marketing signs, shall be permitted within the Planned Development, subject to the review and approval of the Department of Planning and Development. Off-premise signs are prohibited within the boundary of the Planned Development.

- 7. For purposes of height measurement, the definitions in Zoning Ordinance shall apply. The height of any building shall also be subject to Federal limitations, if any, established by the Aviation Administration.
- 8. The maximum permitted Floor Area Ratio ("FAR") for the site shall be in accordance with the attached Bulk Regulations and Data Table. For the purposes of FAR calculations and measurements, the definitions in the Zoning Ordinance shall apply. The permitted FAR identified in the Bulk Regulations and Data Table has been determined using a net site area of 87,712 square feet.
- 9. Upon review and determination, "Part II Review", pursuant to Section 17-13-0610 of the Zoning Ordinance, a Part II Review Fee shall be assessed by the Department of Planning and Development. The fee, as determined by staff at the time, is final and binding on the Applicant and must be paid to the Department of Revenue prior to the issuance of any Part II approval.
- 10. The Site Plan and Landscape Plan shall be in substantial conformance with the Landscape Ordinance and any other corresponding regulations and guidelines. Final landscape plan review and approval will be by the Department of Planning and Development. Any interim reviews associated with site plan review or Part II reviews are conditional until final Part II approval.
- 11. The Applicant shall comply with Rules and Regulations for the Maintenance of Stockpiles promulgated by the Commissioners the Departments of Streets and Sanitation, Environment and Buildings, under Section 13-32-125 of the Municipal Code, or any other provision of that Code.

Applicant: Jefferson Place LLC

Retail Address¹ 4849 - 4873 North Lipps Avenue

Residential Address: 5306 West Ainslie Avenue

Date Introduced: March 16,2016 Plan Commission: May 18, 2017

- 12. The terms and conditions of development under this Planned Development ordinance may be modified administratively, pursuant to Section 17-13-0611-A of the Zoning Ordinance by the Zoning Administrator upon the application for such a modification by the Applicant, its successors and assigns, and if different than the Applicant, the legal title holders and any ground lessors.
- 13. The Applicant acknowledges and agrees that the rezoning of the Property from B3-3 Community Shopping District and the Ml-1 Limited Manufacturing/Business Park District to B3-5 Community Shopping District and then to Planned Development for construction of this Project triggers the requirements of Sec.2-45-110 of the Municipal Code (Affordable Housing Ordinance). Under the Affordable Housing Ordinance, the Applicant must: (i) set aside 10% of the housing units in the project as affordable units ("Affordable Units"); (ii) pay a fee in lieu of the development of Affordable Units; or (iii) any combination of (i) and (ii). The Applicant has agreed to satisfy its affordable housing obligation by leasing eleven (11) Affordable Units in the project, as set forth in the Affordable Housing Profile Form attached hereto, rather than paying the in-lieu fee. The Applicant agrees that the Affordable Units must be affordable to households earning no more than 60% of the Chicago-area median household income, as updated annually. If the Applicant subsequently reduces (or increases) the number of dwelling units in the project, the Applicant shall update and resubmit the Affordable Housing Profile Form to the Department of Planning and Development ("DPD") for review and approval, and DPD may adjust the requirements of this Statement 13 (i.e., number of Affordable Units) accordingly without amending the Planned Development. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project, including, without limitation, excavation or foundation permits, the Applicant must execute and record an affordable housing agreement in accordance with Section 2-45-110(i)(2) to secure the Applicant's obligation to construct and lease the Affordable Units to income-eligible tenants. The terms of the affordable housing agreement and any amendments thereto are incorporated herein by this reference. The Applicant acknowledges and agrees that the affordable housing agreement will be recorded against the Planned Development site and will constitute a lien against such property. The Commissioner of DPD may enforce remedies for any breach of this Statement, including any breach of the affordable housing agreement, and enter into settlement agreements with respect to any such breach, subject to the approval of the Corporation Counsel, without amending the Planned Development.
- 14. The Applicant acknowledges that it is in the public interest to design, construct and maintain the project in a manner which promotes, enables and maximizes universal access throughout the Property. Plans for all new buildings and improvements on the Property shall be reviewed and approved by the Mayor's Office for People with

Applicant: Jefferson Place LLC

Retail Address: 4849 - 4873 North Lipps Avenue

Residential Address:5306 West Ainslie Avenue

Date Introduced: March 16,2016 Plan Commission: May 18, 2017

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

Disabilities to ensure compliance with all applicable laws and regulations related to access for

persons with disabilities and to promote the highest standard of accessibility.

- 15. The Applicant acknowledges that it is in the public interest to design, construct, renovate and maintain all new buildings in a manner that provides healthier indoor environments, reduces operating costs and conserves energy and natural resources. The Applicant shall
 - achieve ENERGY STAR certification for the building in Subarea A, and shall provide the equivalent site detention of an 8,304 square feet green roof with an underground storage vault with an aggregate base for infiltration in Subarea A.
- 16. This Planned Development shall be governed by Sec.17-13-0612 of the Zoning Ordinance. Should this Planned Development ordinance lapse, the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development shall initiate a Zoning Map Amendment to rezone the Property to B3-5 Community Shopping District.

Applicant: Jefferson Place LLC

Retail Address: 4849 - 4873 North Lipps Avenue

Residential Address: 5306 West Ainslie Avenue

Date Introduced: March 16,2016 Plan Commission: May 18,2017

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT NO.

Bulk Regulations and Data Table

Subarea

A B Total

Gross Site Area: 43,938 S.F.96,567 S.F.140,505 S.F.

Area in the Public Right of Way: 18,434 S.F.34,359 S.F.52,793 S.F.

Net Site Area: 25,504 S.F.62,208 S.F.87,712 S.F.

Maximum Floor Area Ratio: 11.5 3.0 5.0

Maximum Building Height: 200'-8" 129'-4"

Number of Units: 114 0 114

Minimum Number of Parking Spaces: 200 216 416

Number of Bike Parking Spaces: 50 8 58

Minimum Number of Loading Berths: 2 0 2

Minimum Setbacks: As Per PlanAs Per PlanAs Per PlanAs

Applicant: Jefferson Place LLC

Retail Address: 4849 - 4873 North Lipps Avenue Residential Address: 5306 West Ainslie Street

Date Introduced: March 16, 2016 Plan Commission: May 18,2017

2015 Affordable Housing Profile Form (AHP)

Submit this form for projects that are subject to the 2015 ARO (all projects submitted to City Council after October 13, 2015). More Information is online at www.cltvofchicaqo.org/ARO http://www.cltvofchicaqo.org/ARO,

This completed form should be returned to: Kara Breems, Department of Planning & Development (DPD), 121 N. LaSaMe Street, Chicago, IL 60602. E-mall: kara.breems@cityofchicago.org <mailto:kara.breems@cityofchicago.org>

Date: April 24, 2017

DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION
Development Name: Jefferson Place

Development Address: 4849 N. Lipps Avenue Zoning Application Number, if applicable: Ward:45

If you are working with a Planner at the City, what is his/tier name? Noah Szafraniec

Type of City Involvement L~2 CityLand LZ! Panned Development (PD)

check all that apply Financial Assistance Transit Served Location (TSL) project

£2>letting Increase

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS. Ihe AHP will not be reviewed until all required docs are received \

LZIaro Web Form completed and attached - or submitted online on April 24, 2017 2^{ARO} "Affordable Unit Details and Square Footage" worksheet completed and attached {Excel) 2 If ARO units proposed, Dimensioned Floor Plans with affordable units highlighted are attached (pdr) If ARO units proposed are off-9ite, required attachments are included (see next page) j If ARO units are CHA/Authorized Agency units, signed acceptance letter is attached (pdf)

DEVELOPER INFORMATION

Developer Name Jefferson Place LLC Developer Contact

Developer Address 4849 N. Milwaukee Avenue, Suite 3fl

Email info@megagrp.com <mailto:info@megagrp.com> Developer Phone 773-545-4200

Attorney Name Rygn Sullivan Anomey Phorie 773.545.9607

TIMING

Estimated date marketing will begin March 2019 Estimated date of

building permit* September 2017 Estimated date ARO units will be

complete june 2019

'note lhat, the in'-lieu fee and recorded covenant are required prior to the issuance of any building permits, including the foundation, permit

PROP(iSEDjJNITS MEET REQUIREMENTS (to be executed by Developer & ARO Project Manager)

-^-• ^-^b-uo 17

UA-Cbw5~-

'eloper/Project Manager Kara Breems, DPD Date Developer/Project Manager Date 4/24/2017

ARO Web Form

Development Information

Address Submitted Date: 04/24/2017

Address Number From :4849 Address Number To: null Street Direction: N

Street: Lipps Avenue Postal Code: 60630

Development Name, if applicable

Jefferson Place LLC

Information

Ward :45 ARO Zone: Higher Income

Details

Type of city involvement :Zoning change and planned development

Total Number of units in development: 114

Type of development: Rent

Is this a Transit Served Location Project: Y100

Requirements

Required affordable units:11 Required *On-site aff. Units: 11 How do you intend to meet your

required obiligation On-Site: 11 Off-Site: 0

On-Site to CHA or Authorized agency: 0 Off-Site to CHA or Authorized agency: 0 Total Units Committed: 11

Remaining In-Lieu Fee Owed: 0

		Summary: 4849 N	N Uppj/Jeffcrsah									
	market rate			affordable 								
	how many?	X of total	awg.	"how	% of total	avg.						
studio	0	n/a	n/a	0	n/a	n/a						
one-bed	65	63K	895	7	64%	840						
two-bed	3tt	37*	1.247	4	16%	1.250						
" MarlieYRa'te Un.;,' V^rftible (\												
Parkins.												
Laundry	• 'T«S	3										
AppRanccsf.""												
Refrigerator age/EnerayStor/makefmodel/	ailor 1'∎∎,*∎	:::::ni^/eh										
Dishwasher ege/EnergyStor/moke/modcl/d	color											
Stove/Oven agc/£r>'ergyStar/mo'kc/made	/colar heW/E	Ener^br'/fBD.										
Microwave agc/EnuffySfor/mbke/motiel/co	lor.											
Bathroom(s) flow many? Half.bath? Full bath?		^a^oo^^a										
Kitchen countertops material												
Flooring. material		Vti	tf) "'.'									
HVAC												
Other	1											
0												
·												
CO												

uu

Green Roof Offsets Planned Development

Project: Mixed Use Development at 4849 N. Lipps Avenue

PD # (Amendment / new)

Volume Control Strategy \

Square Feet of Gr100% [50%/100%SF

Required * 50 %* [extensive /

intensive]

Volume of Water 692 CF

Roof would have I

Green Roof

At-grade Volume Control BMP

Square Feet of (B1000 jre than one SF

Square Feet of (B

(add if m<

Volume of Water 1754 CF

will hold

Assume % void ratio in topsoil. (ie: for 4" topsoil, " * SF = Volume (CF) of water stored.)

Narrative:

Total roof area = 21,687 sq-ft. Net Roof Area = 16,607 sq-ft after deductions. 50% green roof requirement = 8,304 sq-ft. 0 sq-ft of green roof is proposed. Therefore, offsets are required for the total 8,304 sq-ft of required green roof area. 1" storage over the 8,304 sq-ft = 692 cu-ft. The site detention and volume control facility will be an underground storage vault with an aggregate base for infiltration. There is a proposed excess of 754 cu-ft available for the green roof offsets after the rate control and volume control requirements are met.

EAACTIVE-PROJE:CTS\4360a~094013-Cook\ENGR-MR\C3reen Roof Offsets for PD ApprovatGreen Roof Offset for PD Appiovil

^{*} See City of Chicago Sustainable Development Policy matrix: http://www.dtvofdiicaqo,orq/dam/cilv/depls/zlup/Sustainable Oevelbpment/Publications/GreenMatrix2011DHED.pdf

^{**} Assume 25% void ratio in green roof soil medium, (ie: for 4" green roof, 1" * SF = Volume (CF) of water stored.)

to Q.



2 co 2> a°co </> c

2



O W 5 i- "■ UJ O) ID U

іо 2 оітјті

"S CD

S
35
a.2 a. a>
IS
C |
a> as JS

C H Ct a cl
a. <a id < CC CC i

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

FINAL PUBLICATION

FOR

FINAL PUBLICATION

FOR

i f 111 z_T ifj lifHi

O CN

5 ≝^etn

<

2⁰⁰>, ro ra

-a

CQ CL.

cd to

ro < o -

CLd) < tr \$150 -feXJ.Q

TJ CO < y!2 •!9 E

٠,٠

SIS

cu ra J2 CC Q Q.

. . .

£1

J2 CL o o

Ю



```
<D Z3 C
o_ro
0.
    &£ 0.9-w H-1 <D
 5.S
00 -3
 . CD -
IS
fficD™
0 00 co "J"
CD CD CO
           "~ oo w S 2
        CO
       2°.. c -a -o .Q
TJ JI) CO
       < S-g
       •|2E
C*io
 a. JS
CL CU
< cr:
 -g-o
 tu co J5 CC Q CL
```

s

JS CL o o

СМ

00

0

O CN<9

in to

5 <

CCU
 CCU com CLc:
 O.9-55
 (I) tZ CO CD
 Cj O .E
 II. co cfe gtoM
 O 00 Sr, ■

```
8g
p p
CD cn CD p
```

CO CU CO

*5
co 13 cc cl
a.3 cc cl cc co
at 8

S

QQ O_

0

C to

00

00

CO

5 <

File #: SO2016-1623, Version: 1						
රු අදු දැ ව	<u>'</u>					
-3 CO						
tuu						
It.						

JH CL

0 0

o- CD r- <-> o '>-CN »

in ra

S <

```
<D >
CO to
   CO CD CD -C
y. ° CO 7- CO
>< co 2
Cfe 8 CD* 0 00 i» t-
сосо
8>
TJ TJ <
CD C73 CO -5 T

8 S ■il 2 E
S3
<D 52 a cı
   co,co
  's?
-TJ
co<
O; CDTJ
o.m in
CL CD CD
< rr cr;
```

CD

CD

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

uс

O. (0

"Е о

V

C •mm

V>

'X LLI

> 0 %-CN <S LO CO |0 5 <

< IS g.20 .2-co

CO < 0 -CO CL CU

0

ZD CL.

1£,

ос

bid \blacksquare p3 " no •"' OC Das: on " acr pa- on- urn,' our, aar OQ ' loa" DQ3. DC:-- DCj"i OdT

OC!-' oo - PCT' oc;- cc;* oc--

,po- ion; •cni)ua

qej. 'DQ :acjr .cm

gut onrcraG

IiLT'DD .DD: :QQ

[□□■.□□-dc;^ dcj

CQ; CD, .CCT \ws»i w i i or_ji orrj- nni'

<u>'~l</u>

iQCj go: 'no.

oar-iieaena BB:a:BiB SS?p ESI tea 3B:c:. H

.UCSilBlJw-JjS ,pcn D Pi

on:, cm do: .'ccg

8

CN<jj
co"co

s <

CO

>
LU

3
C/3

<dc: or i

-1111 (-211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -211 | -2

t 8

u-f I

5 <

a CO

cxr. o

t; E; *; 13 E S i J S i S I S t cjft £; S Eggft S i S : Sh S; iI: Sk fI: !b nkp

C O (0 > LU

(

CO
TMO cd'cn
T-00
y >,
CO CO
CO STA
-CO TJ
CD **
"5.i2 Lo
O-CO Ct
18 (3
E E O
- o to J5
Q CL